
AGENDA 
PLANNING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING/REGULAR MEETING  

CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS 
 APRIL 18, 2024 @ 7:30 P.M.  

FARMINGTON HILLS CITY HALL – CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER 
31555 W. ELEVEN MILE ROAD, FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 48336 

Cable TV:  Spectrum – Channel 203; AT&T – Channel 99 
YouTube Channel:  https://www.youtube.com/user/FHChannel8 

www.fhgov.com  (248) 871-2540 
1. Call Meeting to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of Agenda
4. Public Hearing

A. SPECIAL APPROVAL 52-3-2024 
LOCATION: 32680 Northwestern Highway  
PARCEL I.D.: 22-23-02-126-130 
PROPOSAL: Temporary concrete batch plant in B-2, Community Business 

and B-3, General Business zoning districts 
ACTION REQUESTED: Special Land Use and Site Plan approval 
APPLICANT:  Florence Cement Company - Steve Gregor 
OWNER: NWH Holdings, LLC  

B. ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT 1, 2024 
CHAPTER OF CODE:  34, Zoning Ordinance 
PROPOSED AMENDMENT: Amend Zoning Ordinance to include new subsection addressing 

electronic messaging center area 
ACTION REQUESTED: Recommendation to City Council 
SECTION:   34-5.5.3.A.ix 

5. Regular Meeting

A. LOT SPLIT 1, 2024 (FINAL) 
LOCATION: 34037 Nine Mile Road 
PARCEL I.D.: 22-23-33-202-043 
PROPOSAL: Spilt one (1) parcel into two (2) parcels in RA-3, One Family 

Residential zoning district 
ACTION REQUESTED: Lot Split approval (final) 
APPLICANT:  Eraldo Leba 
OWNER:  Arlint Berber  

B. REZONING REQUEST ZR 3-3-2024 
LOCATION: West side of Middlebelt Road, just north of Astor Avenue 
PARCEL I.D.: 22-23-26-480-046 
PROPOSAL: Rezone one (1) parcel from P-1, Vehicular Parking to RA-4, One 

Family Residential zoning district 
ACTION REQUESTED: Set for Public Hearing 
APPLICANT:  Rane Jappaya 
OWNER: 22595 Middlebelt, LLC 

https://www.youtube.com/user/FHChannel8
http://www.fhgov.com/


C. REZONING REQUEST ZR 4-3-2024 
LOCATION: 27815 and 28025 Middlebelt Road; three (3) parcels on west side 

of Middlebelt Road, between Orion Court and Twelve Mile 
Road  

PARCEL I.D.: 22-23-11-477-013, 014, and 109 
PROPOSAL: Rezone three (3) parcels from RC-2, Multiple Family Residential 

to B-3, General Business zoning district 
ACTION REQUESTED: Set for Public Hearing  
APPLICANT:  Skilken Gold Real Estate Development  
OWNER: HRA Farmington Hills, LLC 

D. PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) QUALIFICATION 1, 2024 
LOCATION: South side of Thirteen Mile Road, approximately 0.3 miles west 

of Middlebelt Road 
PARCEL I.D.: 22-23-11-201-001, 002, 004, 005, 006, 020, and 021  
PROPOSAL: Construction of ranch and townhomes in RA-1, One Family 

Residential zoning district  
ACTION REQUESTED: Qualification of PUD  
APPLICANT:  Schafer Development, LLC 
OWNER: MOBI Investments, LLC, and Detroit Baptist Manor 

E. AMEND PUD 1, 2021, INCLUDING REVISED SITE PLAN 54-2-2021 
LOCATION: 31525 Twelve Mile Road 
PARCEL I.D.: 22-23-15-201-270 
PROPOSAL: Conversion of hotel building into independent living facility in 

ES, Expressway Service zoning district  
ACTION REQUESTED: Set for Public Hearing 
APPLICANT:  Farmington Hills Real Estate, LLC 
OWNER: Farmington Hills Real Estate, LLC 

6. Approval of Minutes March 21, 2024, Special Meeting, and March 21, 2024, 
Regular Meeting  

7. Public Comment

8. Commissioner/Staff Comments

9. Adjournment

Respectfully Submitted, 

Kristen Aspinall, Planning Commission Secretary 

Staff Contact 
Erik Perdonik, AICP  
City Planner, Planning and Community Development Department 
(248) 871-2540 
eperdonik@fhgov.com 
NOTE:  Anyone planning to attend the meeting who has need of special assistance under the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) is asked to contact the City Clerk’s Office at (248) 871-2410 at least two (2) business days 
prior to the meeting, wherein arrangements/accommodations will be made.  Thank you.   

mailto:eperdonik@fhgov.com
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 28 W. Adams, Suite 1200  |  Detroit, Michigan  48226  |  (313) 962-4442   
www.GiffelsWebster.com 

April 10, 2024 
 
Farmington Hills Planning Commission 
31555 W 11 Mile Rd 
Farmington Hills, MI 48336 
 

Site Plan Review 
 
Case:   52-3-2024 
Site:    32680 Northwestern Highway (Parcel 22-23-02-126-130)  
Applicant:  Florence Cement Company/Steve Gregor  
Plan Date:  3/20/2024 
Zoning:   B-2 Community Business and B-3 General Business (PUD approved for site) 
 
Dear Planning Commissioners: 
 
We have completed a review of the application for site plan and special land use approval above and a 
summary of our findings is below. Items in bold require specific action by the Applicant.  Items in italics 
can be addressed administratively.   
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS  
 
Project Summary 
 
The applicant is proposing a temporary concrete batch plant with up to 11 employees. The application 
specifies that the time frame for the batch plant will be 186 days or through October 18, 2024, 
whichever is sooner. The plant is being erected to support two subdivision projects, and there will be an 
estimated total of 17 paving days per subdivision during its term of operation. Turf restoration will occur 
by June 13, 2025 (though the cover letter notes that much of the work will occur by mid-November, 
2024). Requested hours of operation are 7am to 7pm, Monday through Saturday, with no work on 
holidays. This applicant operated a plant at 23400 Drake in 2020 and 2021, and on this site in 2022.  
 
Summary of Issues 
 

1. Provide setback distances.  

Existing Conditions 
 
1. Zoning. The parcel is zoned B-2 Community Business and B-3 General Business.   

2. Existing site.  The site is 3 acres and vacant; a PUD for multi-family development has been approved 
here.  

3. Adjacent properties.  

Direction Zoning Land Use 
North B-2/w/PUD  Senior Housing Complex 
East RC-2 Multi-Family Housing 
South B-3 Commercial Development 
West B-2 Commercial Development 

4. Site configuration and access.  The site is accessible from Northwestern Highway.  

 
Site Plan & Use: 
 
1. Dimensional Standards (B-2/B-3 districts). Setbacks to the equipment and enclosure are not 

provided but appear to be met; minimum district setbacks are shown on the plan and the area used 
for the plant is within the buildable portion of the lot.  

Standard Required Proposed 
Front setback (B-3) 25 ft Approx. 30 ft to enclosure, 100 ft to equipment 
Rear Setback (B-2) 20 ft Approx. 66 ft to enclosure, 180 ft to equipment 
Side Setback (east) (B-2) 20 ft Approx. 180 ft to enclosure, 250 ft to equipment 
Side Setback (west) (B-3) 10 ft Approx. 20 ft to enclosure, 156 ft to equipment 
Building height 50 ft 25 ft 

 

2. Parking. A parking area is identified on the plans at the northeast corner of the enclosure.   

3. Overall Circulation. Circulation through the site is clockwise. 

4. Lighting (Section 34-5.16). No lighting is proposed.   



Date: 4/10/2024   
Project: 52-3-2024 Temp Batch Plant – SPR1 

Page:  3 
 

 
 

 

 
 

www.GiffelsWebster.com 
 

5. Landscaping and trees. The trees on site are proposed to be protected during operations. No 
landscaping is being proposed.  

6. Nature of equipment. The applicant notes that a water truck will be used on the site to keep dust 
down. 

Special Approval 

1. Conditions:  In the B-2 and B-3 districts, cement batch plants are not specifically permitted; 
they are, however, permitted as a special land use under Section 4.20.4.C, subject to the 
following: 

C. Temporary construction uses not accessory to existing uses. Temporary 
construction uses and structures not directly accessory to any existing use of the 
zoning lot, but necessary for the use or improvement of some other property or 
properties within the City for a permitted purpose. 
i. The planning commission shall examine the proposed use and determine that the 

petitioner has adequately explored alternative locations and that the location 
proposed is the most reasonable. 

ii. The planning commission shall examine the location of structures on the site and 
determine that they are the most appropriate, may require reasonable temporary 
screening of the activity proposed, may suggest the location of vehicular access to 
the site and make other recommendations which will assist in the protection of 
nearby uses during the time the construction use is in operation. 

iii. All setbacks, land coverage, off-street parking, lighting and other requirements for 
protecting the public health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, convenience and 
general welfare of the inhabitants of the city shall be determined by the planning 
commission as being appropriate to the site and surrounding area. 

iv. The act of granting approval of a use not otherwise permitted in a district shall in no 
way be construed as a change in the basic uses permitted in the district nor on the 
property wherein the use is permitted. 

v. The granting of permission for the use shall be made in writing stipulating all 
conditions as to length of time, nature of developed permitted and arrangements 
for removing the use at the termination of the period of time granted. 

 
We are available to answer questions.  
 
Respectfully, 
Giffels Webster  
 

 
 
Joe Tangari, AICP 
Principal Planner 
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31455 West Eleven Mile Road • Farmington Hills MI 48336 
Administration • 248.871.2800 Phone       248.871.2801 Fax       Fire Prevention • 248.871.2820 Phone 

 
 

 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 
 
 
DATE:  April 3, 2024  

TO:  Planning Commission 

FROM:  Jason Baloga, Fire Marshal  

SUBJECT:       Special Approval 52-3-2024 (32680 Northwestern Hwy.) 
 
The Fire Department has no objection to recommending approval of the plan as submitted contingent upon 
compliance with the following requirements: 
 

1. During construction and operation, site access shall be maintained; roadways capable of supporting 
fire apparatus up to Twenty-five (25) tons shall be provided.  
 

2. An address shall be posted at the main entrance in accordance with Chapter 12 of the City Code 
Sec. 12-12 (3). 
 

3. Above Storage Tank (AST) shall be installed according to the International Fire Code 2015 (IFC) 
and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) requirements. 
 

4. Protection from vehicle damage shall be provided for the AST. Jersey barriers or guard posts are 
acceptable.  Please provide cut sheets of tank indicating secondary containment.  AST shall be 
placarded to indicate the product it contains. 

 
5. A fire extinguisher no smaller than 2-A:20-B:C shall be provided near the fueling area. 

 

 
                                                                                        Jason Baloga, Fire Marshal 
 
 
 
 
 
JB/al 
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April 10, 2024 
Farmington Hills Planning and Community Development Department 
31555 W 11 Mile Rd 
Farmington Hills, MI 48336 
 

Lot Split Review  
 
Case:   Lot Split 1, 2024 
Site:    34037 Nine Mile Road (Parcel ID 22-23-33-202-043) 
Applicant:  Arlint Berberi 
Plan Date:  February 29, 2024 (received March 14, 2024) 
Zoning:   RA-3 
 
We have completed a review of the application for a lot split referenced above and a summary of our 
findings is below. Items in bold require specific action by the Applicant.  Items in italics can be addressed 
administratively.   
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS  
 
Existing Conditions 
 
1. Zoning. The total site is 1.5 acres acres and zoned RA-3 One Family Residential (12,500 square feet).  

2. Existing site.  The property is vacant.  

3. Adjacent Properties.  

Direction Zoning Land Use 
North IND Industrial 
East RA-3 Single-Family 
South RA-3 Single-Family 
West RA-3 Single-Family 

 
Site Plan & Use: 
 
1. Summary of proposed split.  The split will result in two parcels: 

Parcel Frontage Size 
Parcel A 80 ft on W. Nine Mile Rd. 16,240 sq ft (0.373 acres) 
Parcel B 100 ft on W. Nine Mile Rd. 49,092 sq ft (1.127 acres) 

 

2. Site configuration and access.  The site has frontage on West Nine Mile Road 

3. Dimensional standards.  

Standard Required Proposed 
Min Lot Size 10,000 sq ft/12,500 avg 16,240 sq ft and 49,092 sq ft 
Min Lot Width 80 ft 80 ft and 100 ft 
Depth-to-width ratio 4-to-1 2.5:1 and 3.63:1 

 

4. Subdivision of Land Ordinance §27-
110(2)(e), Compatibility with 
Existing Parcels. To assure that the 
public health, safety, and welfare will 
be served by the permission of any 
partition or division of land the 
planning commission’s review shall 
be in accordance with the following 
standards:   

a. If any parcel does not meet 
zoning ordinance requirements, 
the request shall be denied by the 
planning commission.  The 
parcels meet the standards of the 
ordinance.  

b. Any partition or division shall be of such location, size and character that, in general, it will be 
compatible with the existing development in the area in which it is situated.  The parcels will 
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both have frontage on W. Nine Mile Road. Parcels in this area have a fairly wide variety of sizes, 
proportions, and widths. The split will create a rear-to-side relationship between the parcel to 
the south and both parcels A and B. In addition, it will create a rear-to-side relationship between 
parcel A and the four adjacent parcels to the west. This is similar to the arrangement of lots one 
block west along W. Nine Mile Rd. between Cass and Gill Rd. (see graphic). The primary 
difference in configuration between the proposed lots and other lots in the area is the relative 
flag shape of Parcel B.  

c. The planning commission shall give consideration to the following: 
1. The conformity of the resultant parcels with zoning ordinance standards and the creation 

of parcels compatible with surrounding lands as to area, width, and width-to-depth ratio.   
As noted above, parcels in this area have a variety of configurations and sizes; this 
arrangement is not atypical of block-end arrangements here. Although Parcel B is flag-
shaped, the majority of the lot has frontage on W. Nine Mile Road. Parcel B is deeper than 
other lots in the neighborhood, but the lot depth is comparable with those that also have 
frontage on W. Nine Mile Road. The proposed split will result in lot widths for both parcels 
that are more consistent with surrounding lots. Parcel A is similar in area to other lots in 
the neighborhood with frontage on Cass St. or Gill Rd., while Parcel B is more similar in 
area with other lots that have frontage on W. Nine Mile Road.  

2. The orientation of the yards of proposed parcels in relationship to the yards of 
surrounding parcels in order to avoid incompatible relationships, such as but not limited 
to, front yards to rear yards.  It does not appear that the proposed division will result in 
an incompatible relationship with surrounding parcels; this is not atypical of other lots 
with W. Nine Mile Rd. frontage in this neighborhood and will not create any front-to-rear 
yard relationships.  

3. The impact of any existing flood plains, wetlands, topography, or other natural features 
and physical conditions on the resulting parcels so that such parcels are compatible with 
other surrounding lands in terms of buildable area.  The EGLE wetlands map indicates this 
site is impacted by hydric soils. Additional delineation of wetlands, including hydric soils, 
may be required prior to the issuance of any building permits for this site.  

4. The relationship of the front, side, and rear yards to the yards and orientation of 
buildings on other existing and potential parcels. This shall include the probable 
orientation of buildings on the parcels resulting from the proposed division or partition.  
Parcel B is deeper than other lots in the neighborhood, but the lot depth is comparable 
with those that also have frontage on W. Nine Mile Road. The proposed split will result 
in lot widths for both parcels that are more consistent with surrounding lots. The 
requested split will also result in the creation of a flag-shaped lot.  

 
We are available to answer questions.  
 
Respectfully, 
Giffels Webster  
 

    
Joe Tangari, AICP    Julia Upfal, AICP 
Principal Planner    Senior Planner 
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31455 West Eleven Mile Road • Farmington Hills MI 48336 
Administration • 248.871.2800 Phone       248.871.2801 Fax       Fire Prevention • 248.871.2820 Phone 

 
 

 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 
 
 
 
TO:    Planning Commission 

FROM:  Jason Baloga, Fire Marshal  

DATE:   March 22, 2024 

RE:         Lot Split 1-2024, 34037 Nine Mile 

The Fire Department has no objection to approval of this lot split. 

 

                                                                         
                                                                              Jason Baloga, Fire Marshal 
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April 10, 2024 
 
Planning Commission 
City of Farmington Hills 
31555 W 11 Mile Rd 
Farmington Hills, MI 48336 
 

Rezoning Review 
 
Case:  ZR 3-3-2024 
Site:   Middlebelt and Astor (23-26-480-046) 
Applicant: Rane Jappaya 
Plan Date: Received March 18, 2024 
Request: Rezone from P-1 to RA-4 for Residential use (duplex) 
 
We have completed a review of the request for rezoning referenced above and a summary of our 
findings is below. 
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS  

Existing Conditions 
 
1. Zoning. The subject property is 0.29 acres and currently split-zoned, with the vast majority of the 

site zoned P-1 Vehicular Parking District, and a small 20’ x 110’ area along the northern boundary 
zoned RA-4.  It is located on the west side of Middlebelt Road, at the corner of Astor St.  

2. Existing Development. The site is presently vacant. There is a sidewalk along the Middlebelt 
frontage. 

3. Adjacent Properties. Zoning and use of adjacent properties is as follows: 

 

 

Direction Zoning Land Use Future Land Use Category 
North  RA-4 Residential Single Family Residential 
East (across Middlebelt) RA-4 Mobile Home Park Multiple Family Residential 
South (across Astor) B-1 Convenience Store Shopping Center Type Business 
West  RA-4 Residential Single Family Residential 
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4. Master Plan. This land is primarily designated Shopping Center Type Business on the Future Land 
Use Map, with the 20’x110’ portion on the northern end of the site designated as Single-Family 
Residential. The 2009 Master Plan describes uses permitted in Shopping Center Type Business as 
those that are compatible with each other in the shopping center environment and that have the 
least impact beyond the buildings. The Zoning Plan aligns this district with areas zoned B-1, B-2, and 
B-4.   

5. Residential Densities Map. The residential densities map designates this area as medium density 
residential, which is compared with RA-3 and RA-4 residential zoning districts.   

6. Special Planning Areas. The parcel is not a part of any of the Special Planning Areas in the Master 
Plan 

 
Proposed Zoning Versus Current Zoning 
 
The subject property is split zoned, but Primarily P-1 Vehicular Parking District, with only a small 20’ x 
110’ area zoned RA-4 along the Northern boundary. The applicant is requesting to rezone the entire lot 
to RA-4 to permit a residential/duplex use. Duplexes are not listed as permitted uses in the P-1 Vehicular 
Parking District. A duplex may be constructed in the RA-4 District under the major road frontage option 
outlined in Section 34-3.18.  
 

Standard P-1 District RA-4 District Existing 
Front Setback 

Since the P-1 District only 
permits vehicular parking, 
no dimensional 
requirements are provided 
for structures (except for 
attendants’ shelters).  

25 ft 

No present structure on 
site. 

Rear Setback 35 ft  
Street Side Setback  25 ft 
Side Setback (west) 5 ft 
Max Height 25 ft 
Lot Coverage 35% 
Min. Lot Size 8,500 SF 12,496.15 
Min. Lot Width 60 Ft. 83 ft.  

 
Items to Consider for Zoning Map Amendment 
 

1. Is the proposed zoning consistent with the Master Plan?   

The Master Plan primarily designates this site as Shopping Center Type Business, which is 
inconsistent with the proposed rezoning. The parcels abutting the site to the south are also 
Shopping Center Type Business. The abutting parcels to the north and west are designated as 
single-family, shown on the residential densities map as “medium density.” These neighboring 
parcels are consistent with RA-4 Zoning.   
 

2. What other impact would the requested zoning have on public services, utilities, and natural 
features?   

Portions of the site where only vehicular parking uses were permitted will accommodate single-
family and two-family residential uses, consistent with the RA-4 Zoning Designation. This will not 
have a significant impact on public services or utilities. The EGLE wetlands map designates this 
area as having “hydric soils.” No emergent wetlands are present in the area.  

3. Has the Applicant provided evidence that the property cannot be developed or used as zoned?   
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There has not been evidence provided that would inhibit this site from being developed with a P-1 
use, though demand for such a use in this location should also be considered.  

4. Is the proposed zoning district (and potential land uses) compatible with surrounding uses?   

The site is compatible with the neighboring RA-4 uses. In addition, if zoned RA-4, this site would 
be compatible with the neighboring B-1 parcel to the south, as the ordinance states that the intent 
of the B-1 District is to meet the day-to-day convenience shopping and service needs of persons 
residing in nearby residential areas.  

5. Will the proposed zoning place a burden on nearby thoroughfares?  If so, how would this burden 
compare with the existing zoning district? 

As an undeveloped corner lot, a new curb cut may result in minor traffic conflicts. However, if 
developed as a P-1 use (parking lot), a curb cut would also be needed.   

6. Is there other land currently available for this use? 

With several listings on Zillow, there are other opportunities to construct single-family homes on 
vacant land in Farmington Hills. There is, however, limited land where the major thoroughfare 
option would be available.  

7. Will development of the site under proposed zoning be able to meet zoning district requirements? 

It appears that the site could be developed in accordance with the standards of the RA-4 district.  

8. Is rezoning the best way to address the request or could the existing zoning district be amended 
to add the proposed use as a permitted or special land use? 

A change to allow residential in the P-1 District would be inconsistent with the stated intent of the 
district, which is to accommodate off-street parking for those nonresidential uses which are not 
able to provide adequate space within their own district boundaries. The RA-4 district is one of two 
(with RA-3) where the major thoroughfare option is available.  

9. Has there been a change in circumstances and conditions since adoption of the Master Plan that 
would support the proposed change? 

Development in the immediate area has not changed in a substantial way since the adoption of 
the last master plan. 

10. Would granting the request result in the creation of an unplanned spot zone?  Spot zoning is the 
process of singling out a small parcel of land for a use classification totally different from that of 
the surrounding area, for the benefit of a single property owner and to the detriment of others 
(Rogers v. Village of Tarrytown, 96 N.E. 2d 731).  Typically, to determine if a rezoning would 
constitute spot zoning a municipality would look to answer three questions.  

• Is the rezoning request consistent with the Master Plan for the area? 

The Master Plan for the area designates this land as Shopping Center Type Business, which 
is not consistent with the rezoning request. However, the Planning Commission may 
consider the parcel’s proximity to adjacent lots proposed for Single-Family (Medium 
Density) residential.  

• Is the proposed zoning district a logical extension of an existing zoning district in the area?  

This rezoning is consistent with most surrounding zoning.  

• Would approving the request grant a special benefit to a property owner or developer? 

Julia Upfal
Stopping point
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The rezoning would permit the use of the full property for residential use, consistent with the 
majority of residential properties in the area.   

 

For reference, we have included the lists of permitted and special land uses in both districts at the end of 
this letter.  

We look forward to discussing our review at the next Planning Commission meeting. 
 
Sincerely, 
Giffels Webster 

   
 
Joe Tangari, AICP   Julia Upfal, AICP 
Principal Planner   Senior Planner 
 

 
Future Land Uses 
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RA-4 District Uses 
 
Permitted Uses: 
The following uses are permitted subject to the required conditions in Section 34-3.11 

i. Site-built, one-family detached dwelling units 
ii. Farms § 34-4.1 

iii. Neighborhood parks 
iv. Manufactured one-family detached dwelling units § 34-4.6 
v. The following uses are permitted subject to the special conditions in Section 34-3.6 

a. Public, parochial or private elementary intermediate or secondary schools offering  
courses in general education § 34-4.2 

b. Golf courses, not including driving ranges or miniature golf courses § 34-4.3 
c. Churches § 34-4.4 
d. Nursery schools, day nurseries, and day care centers § 34-4.5 
e. Municipal buildings and uses not including any outdoor storage 
f. Publicly owned and operated libraries, community wide parks and recreational  facilities  
g. Accessory buildings and uses customarily incidental to any principal permitted use. 

Special Land Uses: 
The following uses are permitted subject to the required conditions in Section 34-3.11 

i. Public utility buildings, telephone exchange  buildings, electric transformer stations and  
substations, and gas regulator stations § 34-4.8 

ii. Private noncommercial recreational areas,  institutional or community recreation centers,  a 
nonprofit swimming pool club § 34-4.9 

iii. Colleges, universities and other such  institutions of higher learning, public and  private § 34-
4.10 

 
Accessory Uses: 

i. Electrical vehicle infrastructure § 34-4.55 
ii. Private swimming pools § 34-4.11 

iii. Private stables  34-4.12 
iv. Retail sale of farm goods § 34-4.13 
v. Commercial vehicles § 34-4.14 

vi. Home occupations § 34-4.15 
vii. State-licensed day care homes § 34-4.16 
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Giffels Webster | 1025 E Maple Road, Suite 1200 | 248.852.3100 
www.giffelswebster.com 

April 10, 2024 
 
Planning Commission 
City of Farmington Hills 
31555 W 11 Mile Rd 
Farmington Hills, MI 48336 
 

Rezoning Review 
 
Case:  ZR 4-3-2024 
Site:   27815 Middlebelt Road (23-11-477-109, -014, -013) 
Applicant: SkilkenGold Real Estate Development 
Plan Date: Received March 18, 2024 
Request: Rezone from RC-2 to B-3 
 
We have completed a review of the request for rezoning referenced above and a summary of our 
findings is below. 
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS  

Existing Conditions 
 
1. Zoning. The subject property includes three parcels zoned RC-2 Multiple-Family Residential. The 

parcels have had this zoning designation since 2019. Prior to that, the zoning was a mix of B-2 at the 
corner, P-1 in the west-central portion of the property, and RA1 on the northern half: 

Zoning in early 2019 
 

2. Existing Development. Parcel -109 is 2.39 acres and includes a vacant 10,134 SF commercial building 
and parking area. Parcel -014 is 0.82 acres and is vacant. Parcel -013 is .82 acres and includes a 
single-family house and accessory structures. A senior housing project was twice approved for this 
property in 2019 and 2021, but was never built.  
 

3. Adjacent Properties. Zoning and use of adjacent properties is as follows: 

 

Direction Zoning Land Use Future Land Use Category 

North  RA-1 Single-Family Residential  Single-Family Residential 
(Cluster) 

East RA-1A Single-Family Residential Single-Family Residential 
East OS-1 Office Small Office 
East B-1 Gas Station Shopping Center Type Business 
South  B-1 Gas Station Non-Center Type Business 
West  RC-2 Multiple-Family Residential Multiple-Family Residential 
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4. Master Plan. Parcel -109 is designated as Shopping-Center Type business. The 2009 Master Plan 
describes uses permitted in Shopping Center Type Business as those that are compatible with each 
other in the shopping center environment and that have the least impact beyond the buildings. The 
Zoning Plan aligns this district with areas zoned B-1, B-2, and B-4.  Parcels -014 and -013 are both 
designated as Multiple-Family Residential.  
  

5. Residential Densities Map. The residential densities map designates Parcels -014 and -013 area as 
high density residential, which is comparable with multiple-family residential zoning districts.   
 

6. Special Planning Areas. The parcel is not a part of any of the Special Planning Areas in the Master 
Plan. 

 
Proposed Zoning Versus Current Zoning 
 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the entire lot to B-3 to permit a fueling station with convenience 
store and restaurant; when a site plan is presented at a future date, a front street must be identified.  
 

Standard RC-2 District B-3 District Existing 
Front Setback 50 ft 25 ft >50 ft 
Rear Setback 
(Street side) 50 ft1 25 ft >50 ft 
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East Side Setback 
(Street side) 50 ft1 25 ft >50 ft 

West Side Setback  20 ft 31.2 ft2 >31.2ft3 
Max Height 30 ft 50 ft/ 3 stories Information not provided; 

all buildings less than 50 ft 
Lot Coverage 35% (per unit) NA <35% 
Min. Lot Size 8,000 SF NA >8,000 SF 
Min. Lot Width 80 ft NA >80 ft 

 

1 Street side setbacks are a minimum of 50 feet, but this may vary depending on building height based 
on the formula described in 34-3.5.2.G 
2 Side yard setback addresses the provision in 34-3.5.2.L, which states that the setback from any 
residential district shall be not less than 10% of the depth of the lot, not to exceed 50 feet.  
3 The garage on parcel -013 is located within the required setback area,. This is an existing 
nonconforming structure, but does not comply with the present RC-2 zoning.   
 
Items to Consider for Zoning Map Amendment 
 

1. Is the proposed zoning consistent with the Master Plan?   

The proposed zoning is not consistent with the Master Plan. The Master Plan designates this site 
as either Shopping Center Type Business (parcel -109) or Multiple Family Residential (parcel -013, 
014). Neither FLU designation aligns with areas currently zoned as B-3.  
 

2. What other impact would the requested zoning have on public services, utilities, and natural 
features?   
 
There are not any significant impacts to public services, utilities, and natural features as a part of 
this proposed rezoning.  

3. Has the Applicant provided evidence that the property cannot be developed or used as zoned?   

There has not been evidence provided that would inhibit this site from being developed as an RC-
2 use.  

4. Is the proposed zoning district (and potential land uses) compatible with surrounding uses?   

• The B-3 land use permits a long list of commercial uses that are less conducive to 
pedestrian traffic than in other zoning districts. With proximity to residential along the 
northern, eastern, and western boundaries, the Planning Commission may wish to 
consider whether a more transitional zoning classification may be appropriate and better 
aligned with the Future Land Use map.  

o The B-1 Zoning district also permits carryout restaurants and convenience stores 
as principal uses, and gasoline service stations as a special land use and is 
consistent with zoning to the east and south of the site. Furthermore, the B-1 
classification is consistent with the Shopping Center Type Business Future Land 
Use designation, assigned to Parcel -109.  

5. Will the proposed zoning place a burden on nearby thoroughfares?  If so, how would this burden 
compare with the existing zoning district? 
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The proposed development will result in increased traffic. A traffic study is recommended as a part 
of the site plan review process. A multiple-family residential development, as permitted under the 
current RC-2 Zoning, would also contribute to increased traffic.  

6.  Is there other land currently available for this use? 
 
There is other land zoned B-3, some of which is vacant (primarily in the Grand River and 
Northwestern Highway corridors).  

7. Will development of the site under proposed zoning be able to meet zoning district requirements? 

It appears that the site could be developed in accordance with the standards of the B-3 district.  
However, the site presently includes a structure that is used as a single-family house. If this use is 
continued, the proposed rezoning will result in the creation of a nonconforming use. The Planning 
Commission may wish to deny or postpone this request until the applicant demonstrates intent to 
abandon continuation of the single-family use.  

8. Is rezoning the best way to address the request or could the existing zoning district be amended 
to add the proposed use as a permitted or special land use? 

Gasoline service stations, restaurants, and convenience stores are not permitted or appropriate 
uses for a multiple-family residential zoning district.  

9. Has there been a change in circumstances and conditions since adoption of the Master Plan that 
would support the proposed change? 

Development in the immediate area has not changed in a substantial way since the adoption of 
the last master plan. 

10. Would granting the request result in the creation of an unplanned spot zone?  Spot zoning is the 
process of singling out a small parcel of land for a use classification totally different from that of 
the surrounding area, for the benefit of a single property owner and to the detriment of others 
(Rogers v. Village of Tarrytown, 96 N.E. 2d 731).  Typically, to determine if a rezoning would 
constitute spot zoning a municipality would look to answer three questions.  

• Is the rezoning request consistent with the Master Plan for the area? 

The Master Plan for the area designates this land as Shopping Center Type Business and 
Multiple Family Residential, which is not consistent with the rezoning request.  

• Is the proposed zoning district a logical extension of an existing zoning district in the area?  

This rezoning is inconsistent with surrounding zoning.  

• Would approving the request grant a special benefit to a property owner or developer? 

The rezoning would permit the use of the full property for commercial use, consistent with the 
other corners of this intersection. However, a B-3 Zoning Designation would allow for more 
intensive development than the surrounding B-1 Districts.  

 

For reference, we have included the lists of permitted and special land uses in both districts at the end of 
this letter.  

 

We look forward to discussing our review at the next Planning Commission meeting. 
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Sincerely, 
Giffels Webster 

   
 
Joe Tangari, AICP   Julia Upfal, AICP 
Principal Planner   Senior Planner 
 
 

 
 

Future Land Uses 



[ZR 4-3-2024, 27815 Middlebelt Rd – 1st Review] 
Page 7 of 9 

 www.giffelswebster.com 

 
 
RC-2 District Uses 
Permitted Uses: 
The following uses are permitted subject to the required conditions in Section 34-3.11 

i. Multiple-family dwellings 
ii. Two-family dwellings 

iii. Rental or management offices and clubrooms  accessory to a multiple-dwelling project 
iv. Convalescent homes or orphanages § 34-4.17 
v. Accessory buildings and uses customarily incidental to any of the above uses, including the 

following: 
a. Home occupations § 34-4.15 

vi. The following uses are permitted subject to the standards and requirements of the RA district 
having   the greatest common linear boundary with the RC district. The area and bulk 
requirement of the RC district shall apply to all uses other than one-family.  

a. Site-built, one-family detached dwelling units 
b. Farms § 34-4.1 
c. Neighborhood parks 
d. Manufactured one-family detached dwelling units § 34-4.6 
e. The following uses are permitted subject to the special conditions in Section 34-3.6 

i. Public, parochial or private elementary, intermediate or secondary schools 
offering courses in general education § 34-4.2 

ii. Golf course, not including driving ranges or miniature golf courses § 34-4.3 
iii. Churches § 34-4.4 
iv. Nursery schools, day nurseries, and  
v. day care centers § 34-4.5 

vi. Municipal buildings and uses not including any outdoor storage 
vii. Publicly owned and operated libraries, community wide parks and recreational 

facilities  
f. Accessory buildings and uses customarily incidental to any of the above uses 

 
Special Land Uses: 
The following uses are permitted subject to the required conditions in Section 34-3.11 

i. Public utility buildings, telephone exchange  buildings, electric transformer stations and  
substations, and gas regulator stations § 34-4.8 

ii. Private noncommercial recreational areas,  institutional or community recreation centers,  a 
nonprofit swimming pool club § 34-4.9 

iii. Colleges, universities and other such  institutions of higher learning, public and  private § 34-
4.10 

 
Accessory Uses: 
 

i. Electrical vehicle infrastructure § 34-4.55 
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B-3 District Uses 
 
Permitted Uses: 

The following uses are permitted subject to the required conditions in Section 34-3.11 
i. Retail businesses § 34-4.29 

ii. Personal service establishments which perform services on the premises 
iii. Laundry, drycleaning establishments, or pickup stations, dealing directly with the consumer § 

34-4.25 
iv. Office buildings for any of the following occupations: executive, administrative, professional, 

accounting, writing, clerical, stenographic, drafting, sales 
v. Medical office including clinics 

vi. Banks, credit unions, savings and loan associations and similar uses with drive-in facilities as an 
accessory use only 

vii. Post office and similar governmental office buildings, serving persons living in the adjacent 
residential area 

viii. Nursery schools, day nurseries, and day care centers 
ix. Mortuary establishments 
x. Dance hall or catering hall when conducted within a completely enclosed building 

xi. Tire, battery and accessory sales 
xii. New or used car salesroom, showroom or office when the main use is carried on within a 

building with open air display of vehicles as accessory 
xiii. Retail sales of plant materials, lawn furniture, playground equipment and other house or garden 

supplies 
xiv. Lawn mower sales or service 
xv. Private clubs or lodge halls 

xvi. Data processing, computer centers 
xvii. Restaurants including fast food or carryout restaurants 

xviii. Other uses similar to the above uses 
xix. Accessory structures and uses customarily incident to any of the above uses 
xx. Theaters, assembly halls, concert halls or similar places of assembly § 34-4.44 

xxi. Churches 
xxii. Business schools and colleges or private schools operated for profit 

xxiii. The following uses are subject to review and approval of the site plan by the planning 
commission: 

a. Motel 
b. Drive-in restaurants § 34-4.35 
c. Outdoor space for sale or rental of new or used motor vehicles, trailers, mobile homes, 

boats, recreational vehicles and other similar products §34-4.36 
d. Business in the character of a drive-in or open front store § 34-4.37 
e. Gasoline service stations § 34-4.28 
f. Veterinary hospitals or commercial kennels §34-4.26 
g. Bus passenger stations § 34-4.38 
h. Commercially used outdoor recreational space for children's amusement parks, 

carnivals, miniature golf courses, tennis courts § 34-4.39 
i. Automobile repair 
j. Vehicle Wash § 34-4.40 
k. Indoor Recreation Facilities § 34-4.19 
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l. Public buildings, public utility buildings, telephone exchange buildings, electric 
transformer stations and substations without storage yards; gas regulator stations with 
service yards, but without storage yards; water and sewage pumping stations 

m. Outdoor space for seating areas accessory to a restaurant 
n. Cellular tower and Cellular Antennae 
o. Indoor health and fitness studio and instructional dance studios 

 
Special Land Uses: 
The following uses are permitted subject to the required conditions in Section 34-3.11 

i. Coin-operated amusement device arcades, billiard parlors or other similar indoor recreation 
uses§ 34-4.19.4 

ii. Establishments with coin-operated amusement devices § 34-4.33 
 
Accessory Uses: 

i. Electrical vehicle infrastructure § 34-4.55 
ii. Fabrication, repair, and processing of goods § 34-4.29 
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April 11, 2024 
 
Farmington Hills Planning Commission 
31555 W 11 Mile Rd 
Farmington Hills, MI 48336 

PUD Qualification Review 
 
Case:   PUD 1, 2024 
Site:    29845, 29905, 29915, 30005, 30115 W 13 Mile  

(Parcel ID 22-23-11-201-001, -002, -004, -005, -006, -020, -021) 
Applicant:  Schafer Development, LLC 
Application Date: 3/19/2024 
Zoning:   RA-1 One Family Residential District (20,000 square feet) 
 
We have completed a review of the application for PUD Qualification referenced above and a summary 
of our findings is below. Items in bold require specific action by the Applicant.  Items in italics can be 
addressed administratively.   
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS  
 
Existing Conditions 
 
1. Zoning. The site is currently zoned RA-1. 

2. Existing site.  The site is 12.04 acres and there are four houses present. The site has no wetlands or 
other notable natural features apart from trees, which are especially dense in the southern portion 
of the property. There are two development areas on the conceptual plan: the three easternmost 
properties are identified for a 2-story townhome development, and the four westernmost parcels 
are identified for age-restricted (55+) ranch homes.     

3. Adjacent Properties.  

Direction Zoning Land Use 
North  RA-1 Single family homes 
RA-1 RA-1 Single family homes 
South RA-1 Single family homes 
West RC-1 Baptist Manor 

4. Site configuration and access.  The site is proposed to be accessed from two driveways to 13 Mile 
Rd.  

 
Project Summary 
The applicant’s concept plan shows 40 units of attached, two-story townhouses in eight buildings, each 
including four to six units, and 36 units of attached, one-story, age-restricted ranch townhomes in nine 
buildings, each including three to five units. The age-restricted portion of the project is to be 
constructed in collaboration with Baptist Manor, which borders the site to the west.  
Buildings are oriented toward a ring road with garages and driveways on the front façade. Structures are 
buffered from neighboring developments by a minimum 60-foot setback along the southern border, 
with a 35-foot greenbelt along 13 Mile Road.  
  
PUD Qualification 

Under Section 34-3.20.2, the Planning Commission may make a determination that the site qualifies for 
a PUD based on the following criteria and procedures.  
 
Criteria for qualifications. In order for a zoning lot to qualify for the Planned Unit Development option, 
the zoning lot shall either be located within an overlay district or other area designated in this chapter as 
qualifying for the PUD option, or it must be demonstrated that all of the following criteria will be met as 
to the zoning lot: 
 

A. The PUD option may be effectuated in any zoning district. 
B. The use of this option shall not be for the sole purpose of avoiding the applicable zoning 

requirements. Any permission given for any activity or building or use not normally permitted 
shall result in an improvement to the public health, safety and welfare in the area affected. 
The proposed use—townhouses—is not permitted in the RA-1 district. However, this proposed 
use may be considered as a deviation from the ordinance as a part of the PUD. Density is 
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consistent with the RC-3 district.  
 

C. The PUD shall not be utilized in situations where the same land use objectives can be 
accomplished by the application of conventional zoning provisions or standards. Problems or 
constraints presented by applicable zoning provisions shall be identified in the PUD application. 
Asserted financial problems shall be substantiated with appraisals of the property as currently 
regulated and as proposed to be regulated. 
The applicant is proposing density consistent with the RC-1 district. The Planning Commission 
should note that the site was carried forward from the 2009 Master Plan as a "special residential 
planning area." During the current planning process, it has been recognized that the 
thoroughfare frontage of the 13 Mile corridor, particularly between Orchard Lake and Middlebelt 
Roads, is less desirable for single-family residential lots. A flexible residential designation has 
been applied to the draft future land use map. 
 

D. The Planned Unit Development option may be effectuated only when the proposed land use will 
not materially add service and facility loads beyond those contemplated in the Future Land Use 
Plan unless the proponent can demonstrate to the sole satisfaction of the city that such added 
loads will be accommodated or mitigated by the proponent as part of the Planned Unit 
Development. 
The number of attached units proposed on the site clearly exceeds the number of single-family 
units that could be built under RA-1 zoning (76 versus 26). The applicant should provide a traffic 
study to compare the likely traffic volume from this development to potential commercial 
development on the site. The complex would utilize two access points to 13 Mile Rd.    
 

E. The Planned Unit Development must meet, as a minimum, one of the following objectives of the 
city. The applicant has provided responses to five of the PUD objectives.  
 
i. To permanently preserve open space or natural features because of their exceptional 

characteristics or because they can provide a permanent transition or buffer between land 
uses. 
The applicant notes that the attached concept plans include a substantial buffer to the 
neighboring subdivision. Rear yard buffers on the concept plan are generally 70 feet, with 
one ranch building at 60 feet.   
 

ii. To permanently establish land use patterns which are compatible or which will protect 
existing or planned uses. 
 

iii. To accept dedication or set aside open space areas in perpetuity. 
The applicant proposes that the buffer area along the southern property line will be 
dedicated as an open space preservation area in perpetuity.  
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iv. To provide alternative uses for parcels which can provide transition buffers to residential 
areas. 
 

v. To guarantee the provision of a public improvement which could not otherwise be required 
that would further the public health, safety, or welfare, protect existing or future uses from 
the impact of a proposed use, or alleviate an existing or potential problem relating to public 
facilities.  
 

vi. To promote the goals and objectives of the Master Plan for Land Use. 
The applicant provided responses citing the Master Plan. However, the goals and policies 
listed in the Applicant’s response were specific to the West Side of Orchard Lake and South of 
Thirteen Mile Study Area, which does not contain the subject site.  

 
vii. To foster the aesthetic appearance of the city through quality building design and site 

development, the provision of trees and landscaping beyond minimum requirements; the 
preservation of unique and/or historic sites or structures; and the provision of open space 
or other desirable features of a site beyond minimum requirements. 
The applicant’s response cites the southern perimeter setback for the provision of open 
space. In addition, the application notes the PUD will result in a unique townhouse 
development capable of producing an attractive for-sale community.   
 

viii. To bring about redevelopment of sites where an orderly change of use is determined to be 
desirable. 
The applicant’s narrative also addresses this criterion.  

Though only one objective must be met by the plan, the applicant’s narrative addresses 
objectives i, iii, vi, vii, and viii.  
 

F. The PUD shall not be allowed solely as a means of increasing density or as a substitute for a 
variance request; such objectives should be pursued through the normal zoning process by 
requesting a zoning change or variance. 
An increase in density over current zoning is sought by the applicant. Given that the proposed 
use is not permitted in the underlying district, it appears that the request is not made solely to 
avoid a variance.  
 

Conceptual Site Plan & Use: 
 
1. Summary of Proposed Use.  The applicant has submitted a conceptual site plan. The plan proposes 

76 total units in 17 buildings; 40 two-story townhome units are proposed to be for-sale units, each 
including three bedrooms; a room count was not specified for the 36 ranch units. Access to the site 
would be from 13 Mile. 

2. Density. The parcel is 524,462.4 square feet. Density is determined by the number of rooms. To 
determine the number of rooms, the following standard (Section 34-3.5.2.F.) is applied: 
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Two-bedroom unit: 3 rooms 

Three-bedroom unit: 4 rooms 

The applicant proposes 76 total units, including 40 three-bedroom units (160 rooms) and 36 ranch 
units, whose bedroom count is not given. The following densities are permitted under conventional 
zoning: 

District Lot Area/sq ft Rooms permitted 
RC-1 1,900 276 rooms 
RC-2 1,400 374 rooms 
RC-3 1,050 499 rooms 

The proposed density is not possible to determine without bedroom counts for the ranch units, 
though it appears that the full project would be in line with maximum permitted density in the RC-1 
district. Under RA-1 zoning, the maximum number of units available is 26. 

3. Master Plan. The master plan’s Future Land Use map designates this site as Single Family, and it is 
part of a Residential Special Planning Area, titled 13 Mile Road Near Middlebelt (No. 1) in the 2009 
Master Plan. This area covered several additional lots in that plan, and was identified as an area with 
the potential to be aggregated and redeveloped with a single access point off 13 Mile Rd. This 
planning area was identified for single family housing. The plan set the following goals for the area: 

 Goals 
• Maintain the one-family residential use character of the road frontage on 
• large lots 
• Encourage assembly of parcels and development of one-family lots based on 

the concept plan 
• Protect the natural features of the area; hillsides, trees 

Policies 
• Follow the concept plan under RA-1 zoning 

- Locate the primary residential street parallel to Thirteen Mile Road 
- Location of entrance roads from Thirteen Mile Road would be determined by timing of 

developments 
- Except for the west 300’, lots should back or side-lot to Thirteen Mile 

• Road. Cul-de-sacs should be kept to about 600’ in length, Interconnect the streets over time 
• Encourage names of developments that are similar in order to establish a unified identity for the 

area 
• Allow flexibility in application of city standards 
• Encourage flexibility in building setbacks 
• Permit water retention in open space 
• Consider the cluster option only when at least one side of the property in question borders on a 

use that is other than one-family detached land use 
• Maintain the density as planned and zoned at 1.8 dwelling units per acre 
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4. Dimensional Standards of the RA-1 district (34-3.1.4.E). The applicant is seeking relief from the 
height limit of the district to permit a building height of 41 feet rather than the RA-1-permitted 30 
feet.  

5. Parking. The applicant has proposed parking consistent with the requirements for 3-bedroom multi-
family units.  

Standard Required Parking Proposed 

Three BR Unit 2 spaces/unit  

Each proposed townhouse unit 
includes a garage and driveway strip; 
Driveway strips will have to be long 
enough to accommodate vehicles. 

6. Circulation. Concept plans do not show pedestrian circulation through the site; this, among other 
items, will be a point of discussion at final PUD if this plan is qualified.   

7. Landscaping (34-5.14) and Screening (34-5.14). An area designated as recreation/open space should 
be provided as a part of the schematic landscape plan required at final PUD determination.  

8. Relief Sought from Ordinance Standards 

a. Permit multi-family at RC-1 density. 

b. Permit attached units. 

Though we do not have detailed plans at this point, it is possible this plan could be achieved under 
RC-1 zoning.  

 
We are available to answer questions.  
 
Respectfully, 
Giffels Webster  
 
 

 
 
Joe Tangari, AICP 
Principal Planner 
 
 
 

Standard RA-1 Requirement Proposed (Concept) 
Lot Size 20,000 sq ft 12.04 acres 
Lot width 100 ft Over 1,000 feet 
Lot coverage 25% Not specified on plans 
Front setback 40 ft 50 ft 
Rear setback 35 ft 60 ft 
Side setback (east) 10 ft/25 total of two 35 ft 
Side setback (west) 10 ft/25 total of two 35 ft 
Building height Max. 30 ft Not given; two stories max 
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Current zoning 
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Master Plan designations for this area. See discussion above. 
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Wetland map 
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Date:   March 19, 2024 
 
To:   City of Farmington Hills, Planning Office 
 
From:   Schafer Development, LLC 
 
CC:   MOBI Investments, LLC + Detroit Baptist Manor – Qualification for PUD Option 
 

 

Summary of Changes to Qualification for PUD Option Submittal 
 

• On February 14, 2024, Schafer Development, LLC (“Schafer Development”) submitted a Qualification for 
PUD Option and a Project Narrative for the MOBI Investments, LLC (“MOBI Investments”) property: 
 

o After meeting with the adjacent homeowners’ associations, Schafer Development has withdrawn 
its ORIGINAL February Submission in favor of the REVISED March Submission.  
  

o The Original Submission consisted of: 
▪ 54 – 16’ Wide 3-Story Townhomes on the MOBI Investments property 

 

• Since the Original Submission, the Schafer Development team had the opportunity to meet with Detroit 
Baptist Manor / Metropolitan Detroit Baptist (“Baptist Manor”).  Schafer Development + Baptist Manor are 
coordinating their efforts on a Qualification for PUD Option concurrently, to ensure both properties are 
being developed in a cohesive and complementary land use pattern. 

 
o The Revised (March) Submission consists of:  

▪ 36 – 30’ Wide 1-Story (55+ Age-Restricted) Ranch Homes on the Baptist Manor property 
▪ 40 – 24’ Wide 2-Story Townhomes on the MOBI Investments property  

 
o The Ranches and Townhomes will be developed in separate phases.   

 

 

Qualification for PUD Option 
 
 Schafer Development is formally requesting that the City of Farmington Hills consider an application for a 
mixed-use, multi-generational Planned Unit Development (PUD).  The PUD will consist of two distinct housing types: 
(i) 1-story Ranch 55+ age-restricted homes on the Baptist Manor property and (ii) 2-story for-sale Townhomes on 
the MOBI Investments property.  Along with this narrative, Schafer Development is providing the required 
submittal materials prepared in accordance with the Qualification for PUD Option Application: 
 

• Eight (8) 24” x 36” copies of Schematic Land Use Plan 

• One (1) electronic version of the Land Use in PDF Format – emailed to the Planning Office 

• Fifteen (15) 11” x 17” reduced copies of Land Use Plan 

• MOBI Investments Parcel:  Proof of Ownership – Purchase Agreement and Title Commitment    

• Baptist Manor Parcel:  Proof of Ownership – BS&A Residential Profiles (included in revised submittal) 
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Location, Property Identification and Authorization: 
 
 The MOBI Investments property measures 5.98 Acres and the Detroit Baptist Manor property measures 
6.06 Acres.  Collectively, the Subject Properties measures 12.04 Acres.  The Subject Properties are located on the 
south side of 13 Mile Road, west of Middlebelt Road and directly south of the Westgate / north of the Holly Hill 
Farms residential communities.   
 
 The property addresses and Tax ID numbers are listed below: 
 

 
 

Parcel Owner Address Parcel I.D. 

1 MOBI Investments 29845 W. 13 Mile Road 22-23-11-201-006 

2 MOBI Investments 29905 W. 13 Mile Road 22-23-11-201-005 

3 MOBI Investments 29915 W. 13 Mile Road 22-23-11-201-004 

4 Baptist Manor 30005 W. 13 Mile Road 22-23-11-201-020 

5 Baptist Manor W. 13 Mile Road 22-23-11-201-021 

6 Baptist Manor W. 13 Mile Road 22-23-11-201-002 

7 Baptist Manor 30115 W. 13 Mile Road 22-23-11-201-001 

 
 The MOBI Investments property is under contract via Purchase Agreement between Schafer Development 
(the “Contract Purchaser”) and MOBI Investments (the “Owner”).   
 
 Schafer Development is coordinating with Baptist Manor to collectively secure our Qualification for PUD 
Option approval.  The reason being is to assure the City of Farmington Hills and adjacent residential communities 
that the overall PUD community will be developed in a cohesive and complementary land use pattern. 
 
Homeowners’ Association Outreach – Westgate and Holly Hill Farms: 
 
 Schafer Development met with the members of the Westgate HOA (on February 2, 2024) and Holly Hill 
Farms HOA (on February 6, 2024) to solicit feedback from the surrounding neighborhoods on our Concept Plan.  In 
addition, Schafer Development met with Westgate residents (on March 3, 2024) at their annual HOA Meeting.  The  
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Schafer Development team is working to schedule meetings with Holly Hill Farms residents / HOA after the Easter 
holiday to share the revised Concept Plan. 
 
We discussed five major items regarding the earlier / original Concept Plans for the MOBI Investments Property: 
 

1) Density 
 

Project Use Acreage Unit Count Density 

Chaldean Community Foundation 
(3-Story Apartments) 

Rental 
Apartments 

5.98 AC 100 DU 16.72 DU/AC 

Schafer Development 
(2-Story Townhomes) 

For-Sale 
Residential 

5.98 AC 40 DU 
6.69 DU/AC 

(60 % Density Reduction) 

 

• The Original (February) Submission showcased 54 – 3-story townhomes and is 46% less dense than 
the prior 100-unit plan submitted by MOBI Investments. 
 

• The Revised (March) Submission showcases 40 – 2-story townhomes and is 60% less dense than 
the prior 100-unit plan submitted by MOBI Investments. 

 
2) MHSDA Affordable Housing Component vs. For-Sale Townhomes  

 
• The Schafer Development plan consists of a for-sale townhouse community, positioned to the 

young / first-time homebuyer demographic.  The MOBI Investments proposal included a subsided 
apartment development for seniors.   

• MOBI Investments Property:  The townhomes will be marketed towards young families with 
school-age children, which will benefit the Farmington Hills School District by bringing additional 
students into the district.  

• Baptist Manor Property:  The ranch homes will be a 55+ age-restricted community.   
 

3) Setback to Holly Hill Farms Subdivision 
 

• The primary concern of the Holly Hill Farms HOA was the proposed setback to the 5x residences 
that border to the Subject Property.  A large part of our conversation was regarding changes that 
could be implemented into our Concept Plan to produce the largest possible perimeter setback to 
these homes.  

• MOBI Investments Property:  A 70’ foot rear-yard setback from the rear of the townhomes to the 
shared property line with Holly Hill Farms. 

• Baptist Manor Property:  Between a 60’ – 72’ setback from the ranches to the shared property line 
with Holly Hill Farms.  
 

4) Proposed Building Height  
 

• The Schafer Development team stated in its meetings with Holly Hill Farms that its objective is to 
create a larger setback along the shared southern property line, to permit a more substantial 
preservation of existing trees and naturals features.  If Applicant receives PUD Qualification 
approval, details regarding setbacks and possible natural features protection area will be formalized 
in a future site plan submittal.   
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• MOBI Investments Property:  Further details are contained in the latter half of this narrative, but 
the building height to the midpoint of the roofline is 26’ – 4”.  Holly Hill Farms HOA members voiced 
concerns over the prior plans, which featured 3-story townhome buildings.  Therefore, we decided 
to retool the Concept Plan with a less intense 2-story townhome unit.  The building height complies 
with the 30’ maximum building height allowed under the RC Ordinance. 

• Baptist Manor Property:  Ranch units to be shorter than the proposed townhomes on the MOBI 
Investments property.  If PUD Qualification is granted, Baptist Manor will be submitting proposed 
ranch home plans as part of a formal submittal.  

 
5) Traffic Volume 

 
• A secondary concern brought to our attention by the Westgate HOA was traffic volumes from the 

proposed development.  If PUD Qualifications are granted, the Applicant will perform a traffic study 
to ensure there are no adverse impacts to the adjacent residents.   

 

Concept Plan – For-Sale Residential Townhomes 

 

Concept Plan 4.0:  The revised Concept Plan has been included in the submittal.  Using the RC District 

guidelines, Concept Plan 4.0 is compliant with the rear yard setback requirements of Section 34-3.5.2.E of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  If the Applicant is granted PUD Qualification, they will endeavor to create the most attractive townhome 

plan, while preserving substantial buffers to adjacent residences.     
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MOBI Investments – Proposed Townhome Product  
 
 The Concept Plan depicts a 40-unit townhome community.  The proposed development yields a density of 
6.69 units per gross acre.  The product is a 2-story townhome.  The midpoint to the roofline is 26’ - 4” above the 
finished floor. 
 
 The townhome is designed with 3 bedrooms, with the primary target market being first-time homebuyers, 
including but not limited to, recent graduates, singles, young couples or families – looking to establish roots in the 
City of Farmington Hills.  We envision that many young families with school-aged children will be attracted to the 
townhome community.  This will be an attainable housing solution for this demographic, who has long been locked 
out of the new Single-Family housing market due to rising sales prices.   
 
 The proposed townhome is an already constructed product by Pulte Homes, who will be the builder of the 
townhome community.  Over the past 20+ years, Schafer Development has developed dozens of communities with 
Pulte Homes.  The featured product has been designed as a form of attainable housing for a younger buyer, offering 
a 24-foot-wide floorplan with a 2-car garage. 
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Baptist Manor – Proposed Ranch Product 

 

Criteria for Qualification – 34.220 Planned Unit Development  
 
2.E. The Planned Unit Development must meet, as a minimum, one of the following objectives of the City: 

 

The Applicant has provided responses to five (5) of the PUD objectives: 

 

i. To permanently preserve open space or natural features because of their exceptional characteristics or 

because they can provide a permanent transition or buffer between land uses. 

 

• Response:  The Applicant has met with HOA representations from Holly Hill Farms subdivision, 

where it was determined the most important design feature of the Concept Plan was the proposed 

perimeter setback to their subdivision—particularly the 5x residences on the shared property line.  

The attached Concept Plans have provided a substantial buffer to the subdivision over and above 

the RC Ordinance requirements, which requires a minimum perimeter setback of 50-feet.  Southern 

perimeter setbacks are proposed at 70-feet for the 2-story townhomes and between 60-72’ for the 

1-story ranches.    

 

iii. To accept dedication or set aside open space areas in perpetuity. 

 

• Response: During formal engineering design, the Applicant will create a buffer area along the 

southern property line that will be dedicated as an Open Space Preservation Area in perpetuity.   

 

vi. To promote the goals and objectives of the Master Plan for Land Use. 

 

• Goal #1:  Encourage development that would enable consolidation of currently unrelated sites. 

o MOBI Investments Property Response:  The proposed townhome community is situated 

on three unrelated and vacant single-family parcels.  

o Baptist Manor Property Response:   A cohesive ranch community is being proposed on 

the four Baptist Manor parcels. 

 

• Goal #2: Where more intensive development results, improve the buffers to residential uses 

through substantial greenbelts. 
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o Response:  Substantial rear yard / perimeter setbacks have been proposed to the existing 

subdivision to the south, to propose the least disturbance to existing homeowners.  

 

• Goal #3:  Require interconnecting easements (or stub streets) to implement access management.  

 

o Response:  A system of interconnected streets has been proposed between the two Subject 

Properties. 

 

vii. To foster the aesthetic appearance of the city through quality building design and site development, 

the provision of trees and landscaping beyond minimum requirements; the preservation of unique 

and/or historic sites or structures; and the provision of open space or other desirable features of a site 

beyond minimum requirements.  

 

• Response:  A desired feature based on feedback from the Holly Hill Farms HOA is a substantial southern 

rear yard / perimeter setback.  The Applicant has designed multiple Concept Plans to craft a plan that 

proposes the greatest possible setback to Holly Hill Farms. 

 

viii. To bring about redevelopment of sites where an orderly change of use is determined to be desirable. 

 

• Response:   The Applicant is aware that the Subject Properties and other parcels along the 13 Mile 
Road corridor – between Middlebelt Road and Orchard Lake Road – will receive updated future 
land use designations as part of the new Master Plan.  The Applicant has endeavored to craft a plan 
that clusters the proposed development and proposes the least amount of disruption to adjacent 
neighbors.      

 
Existing Zoning and Use 
 
 The property is currently zoned RA-1 One Family Residential District and is master planned for Single-
Family Residential.   The adjacent property owner zoning districts are listed below: 
 
 To the North, Westgate is a single-family residential community zoned RA-1. 
 To the East, Detroit Baptist Manor is a single-family rental use zoned RA-1. 
 To the South, Holly Hill Farms is a single-family residential community zoned RA-1. 
 To the West, the Dunn Property is a single-family home zoned RA-1. 
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City of Farmington Hills – Zoning Map (06.2023) 
 
 To our immediate west, there are more intense office, commercial and higher density residential 
developments.  To our east, the Cove Creek condominium community was rezoned and approved as a PUD.  We 
believe there is strong justification for a PUD at the Subject Properties, as it will result in a transitional housing type 
in between these more intense uses and the adjacent single-family communities.  The proposed townhomes will 
bring a much-needed attainable form of housing to the young / first-time homebuyer demographic.    The proposed 
ranches will provide additional empty-nester housing solutions for aging Farmington Hills residents, providing them 
options to age-in-place within the community. 
 
Conclusion  
 
 We thank you in advance for your consideration of the Qualifications for PUD Option Application.  Schafer 
Development has a longstanding history within the City, and we look forward to working on another development 
opportunity within the community! 
 
Sincerely, 
 
The Schafer Development Team  
  
Steven Schafer  

P: (248) 613-6262  

E: steve@schafer-dev.com  

 

Spencer Schafer 

P: (248) 914-7499 

E: spencer@schafer-dev.com  

 

Aaron Schafer 

P: (248) 660-4454 

E: aaron@schafer-dev.com  

 

mailto:steve@schafer-dev.com
mailto:spencer@schafer-dev.com
mailto:aaron@schafer-dev.com
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February 8, 2023 
 
Farmington Hills Planning Commission 
31555 W 11 Mile Rd 
Farmington Hills, MI 48336 
 

PUD Amendment Qualification 
 
Case:   Amendment to PUD 1, 2021 
Site:    31525 12 Mile Rd (Parcel ID 22-23-15-201-270) 
Applicant:  Comfort Care 
Application Date: 3/19/2024 
Zoning:   ES Expressway Service w/ PUD 
 
We have completed a review of the application for PUD qualification referenced above and a summary 
of our findings is below. Items in bold require specific action by the Applicant.  Items in italics can be 
addressed administratively.   
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS  
 
Existing Conditions 
 
1. Zoning. The site is currently zoned ES Expressway Service and is part of PUD 1, 2021.  

2. Existing site.  The site is 4.96 acres and is developed with a three-story hotel with access to 12 Mile 
Road via a single driveway.  

3. Adjacent Properties.  

Direction Zoning Land Use 
North B-4 Commercial 
East ES Restaurants, gas station 
South I-696 Highway interchange 
West RC-2 Multi-family development 

4. Site configuration and access.  The site is accessible from 12 Mile Road via one driveway, with an 
approved, under-construction connection to Orchard Lake Road.  

 
PUD Amendment: 

 
The applicant proposes to amend the PUD to make all 131 units independent living, whereas the 
approved PUD contains a mix of 21 studio memory care units, 51 assisted living units, and 56 
independent living units (11 studios, 41 one-bedroom units, and 4 two-bedroom units).  
 
Per Section 34-3.20.5.G, “Proposed amendments or changes to an approved PUD plan shall be 
submitted to the planning commission. The planning commission shall determine whether the proposed 
modification is of such minor nature as not to violate the area and density requirements or to affect the 
overall character of the plan, and in such event may approve or deny the proposed amendment. If the 
planning commission determines the proposed amendment is material in nature, the amendment shall 
be reviewed by the planning commission and city council in accordance with the provisions and 
procedures of this section as they relate to final approval of the Planned Unit Development.” 
 
As the planning commission considers whether the amendment constitutes a minor or major 
amendment to the PUD, it should consider that the precise nature of the use has changed, and that the 
degree of relief from parking requirements has changed with it (with the previous unit mix, the required 
number of spaces was 83, and 95 were provided; the applicant now proposes 85 spaces where more 
than that are required; the applicant claims 140, though this can’t be verified without bedroom counts.  
 
If the PC makes a determination that this is a major amendment to the PUD, the PC will set a public 
hearing on the amendment and make a recommendation to Council.  
 
Site plan approval would follow amendment of the PUD agreement, or may also be approved 
concurrently. Site plans included with this submission, dated 7/16/22, are not updated to reflect the 
new unit mix sought. 
 
We are available to answer questions.  
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Respectfully, 
Giffels Webster  
 

     
 
Joe Tangari, AICP 
Principal Planner 
 
 
 

 
 
Current zoning 
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Future Land Use 
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MINUTES 
CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS 

PLANNING COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING 
MASTER PLAN STUDY 

31555 W ELEVEN MILE ROAD 
FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 

MARCH 21, 2024    6:00 P.M. 
 

 
CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
The Planning Commission Special Meeting was called to order by Chair Trafelet at 6:05pm. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
Commissioners present:  Aspinall, Brickner, Countegan (6:42pm), Grant, Mantey, Trafelet, 

Stimson, Ware 
 
Commissioners Absent:  Varga 
 
Others Present:  Director of Planning and Community Development Kettler-Schmult, 

City Attorney Schultz,  Planning Consultants Tangari and Upfal 
 
 Mayor Rich, City Council Members Bruce and Knol 
 
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA  
 
MOTION by Stimson, support by Aspinall, to approve the agenda as published. 
 
Motion passed unanimously by voice vote. 
 
MASTER PLAN STUDY 
 
A. Review Draft Master Plan 
 
Planning Consultant Tangari led the Commission through an overview of the 03/14/24 draft 2024 Master 
Plan, “The Next 50”, Document and Appendix. The Master Plan text reflected Planning Commission 
discussions as well as public input. The Master Plan opens with a brief history of Farmington Hills, which 
celebrated its 50th anniversary as a City in 2023, and envisions the next 50 years – “The Next 50.” 
 
There will be at least one more meeting regarding the draft Master Plan before the document is presented 
at a public hearing. Commissioners were asked to gather their thoughts about the document and the 
appendix, and come to the next meeting prepared to offer comments and feedback. 
 
Comments made during the section by section overview included: 
• Several clerical errors were pointed out and formatting changes suggested (such as expanding the 

chart on p. 29 so that the entire response text to the left of the bar graph can be read, and enlarging 
type related to certain graphs). On p. 153, Innovation Energy and Environmental Sustainability 
Committee (IEESC) is currently on sunset. Multicultural/Multiracial Community (MCMR) is 
currently not a City Board or Commission. 

• P. 32, under Sustainability and Resiliency – the comment was made that a vast majority of businesses 
do not recycle because the separate cardboard bin takes up a separate parking space. Farmington Hills 
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has high parking requirements, so that for many businesses, each space counts. This is an example of 
the interrelatedness of issues.  

• P. 49 addressed parking requirements. Could the Master Plan include a statement that the City does 
not want to replace parking requirements with drive-through restaurants?  

• Regarding Planned Unit Developments (p. 50), could qualification criteria more precisely address 
public benefits? (The term “public benefit” does not appear in the zoning ordinance.) 

• The Commission should continue to think about special planning areas, and how planned flexibility 
including vertical development and mixed uses can create lively spaces. How does this fit into the 
economic development/sustainability picture? 

• Could staff provide the balance from tax increment revenue capture that is in the Grand River 
Corridor Improvement fund? 

• The portion of Grand River Corridor that is not part of the TIF (tax increment financing) area could 
be its own study area.  

• Include a map showing just the special residential planning areas. Perhaps group those areas in terms 
of common goals and recommendations. 

• Regarding the discussion of flex residential/office spaces on p. 76, this is another area where less 
parking might be needed.  

• Regarding the Boys & Girls Republic and Inkster/9 Mile special planning area (p. 80), consider this 
hard to develop area that is also a “nature gem”  as a potential city park.  

• Regarding Orchard Lake Road north of 11 Mile Road (p. 86) being considered for flex 
residential/office space, was this designation appropriate? The west side of Orchard Lake Road is all 
single family residential, and on the east side there is a new condo development. Any office parking 
would likely have to be to the rear, where there is more residential development. This is not a 
transition area, and office use might not be appropriate. 

• Utilize pop up, temporary and mobile uses (p. 87) in non-residential special planning areas, in order 
to generate energy and activity in those spaces without having to put shovels in the ground. 

• Accessory dwelling units (ADUs) are addressed in the Housing Plan.  
• Regarding Section 07 – Transportation Plan, the text could acknowledge the need for better and more 

frequent bus service. There is not a single bus route that runs through the City more than once an 
hour.  

• Section on complete streets (pp. 97-99) offers benefits related to providing transportation alternatives. 
The non-motorized plan (p. 100) points out pathways that currently exist. However, if the City 
approves non-motorized pathway improvements, will they be maintained and be ADA compliant in 
the winter? The feasibility of winter maintenance is also discussed on p. 108.  

• P. 107 provides a map showing the location of bicycle crashes 2018-2022. Locations of repeated 
crashes should be evaluated to see if safety could be increased through maintenance and/or pathway 
re-location.   

• Grassy medians could include bike paths down their center, including the Grand River median and 
perhaps the Northwestern medians. Bicycle paths in the medians are safer than those on the roadsides, 
and they cross fewer roads/access drives. 

• Cars drive in and park in the bike lanes on 13 Mile in front of North Farmington High School; the 
bike lanes have increased congestion and made travel less safe for bicyclists. 

• When the Master Plan addresses “Safe Roads to Schools,” a map of school locations should be 
provided. The City should take the lead in providing a safe route for students to walk and bike to 
school. 

• Creating new sidewalks in established subdivisions can be problematic, as streets were developed 
with ditching, and it is very expensive to construct sidewalks where that is the case.  
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• Non-motorized pathways should be prioritized in the Capital Improvements Plan. The new Targeted 

Improvements Map can help inform CIP discussions. 
• Regarding Section 08 – Housing. The narrative could include a reference to the lack of incentives 

(such as tax deductions) for new home buyers, so that renting is seen as the better alternative. 
Attainable housing is discussed (pp. 115-177) in this section, as are accessory dwelling units (p. 119).  

• Regarding Section 09 -  Arts and Placemaking, information should be given relative to local high 
school and college arts events, including music events. P. 149 gives examples of percent for art 
ordinances.  

• Photographic examples should give the location of the buildings and why the photographs are 
included. Some local examples should be included. 

• Section on health and wellness should reference the YMCA.  
• Future discussion should address assumptions about future square footage needed for retail and office 

space. 
• Any data provided should be referenced as to year and source. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
None. 
 
COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
Commissioner Ware suggested that the next Master Plan review meeting allow plenty of time for 
discussion. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion by Ware, support by Stimson, to adjourn the Special Meeting at 7:25pm. 
 
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.  
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Kristen Aspinall 
Planning Commission Secretary 
 
 
/cem 
 



           DRAFT 

MINUTES 
CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
31555 W ELEVEN MILE ROAD 

FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 
MARCH 21, 2024, 7:30 P.M. 

 
CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
The Planning Commission Regular Meeting was called to order by Chair Trafelet at 7:30 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
Commissioners present:  Aspinall, Brickner, Countegan, Grant, Mantey, Trafelet, Stimson, Ware 
 
Commissioners Absent:  Varga 
 
Others Present:  Staff Planner Perdonik, City Attorney Schultz,  Planning Consultants 

Tangari and Upfal 
 
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA  
 
MOTION by Stimson, support by Grant, to approve the agenda as submitted. 
 
Motion passed unanimously by voice vote. 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
A. REZONING REQUEST ZR 1-1-2024 

LOCATION:   31130 Orchard Lake Road  
PARCEL I.D.:   22-23-02-103-025 
PROPOSAL: Rezone eastern portion of one (1) parcel from P-1, Vehicular 

Parking District to B-3, General Business District 
ACTION REQUESTED:  Recommendation to City Council 
APPLICANT:   Mannik & Smith Group, LLC 

 
Applicant presentation 
Jefferey Schroeder, Plunkett Cooney, was present on behalf of this application to rezone a portion of 
a parcel from P-1 Vehicular Parking to B-3, General Business zoning.  Jacob Rilett, Mannik & Smith 
Group, LLC., was also present. 
 
The applicants provided the following information: 
• The parcel was currently split-zoned. The applicant was requesting that the back portion of the lot 

be rezoned from P-1 to B-3, to be consistent with the zoning in the entire parcel. An express auto 
wash is being proposed for this location and the rezoning is necessary in order to meet the zoning 
requirements.  

• The applicants had reviewed all of the staff comments and they were in agreement with those 
comments. 

 
In response to questions from the Commission, the applicants gave the following further information: 
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• The use would be an adaptive re-use of the current building. A minor bump out (less than 500sf) 
would be added on the northeast corner of the building. The building has a slight notch cut out of 
it and the bump out will turn the building into a rectangle. The bump out is on the portion of the 
property that is already zoned B-3. 

• Entrance and exit to the car wash will be on the eastern portion of the building, the furthest from 
the street. The driveway to Orchard Lake Road will be eliminated. 

• Vacuums will be located both inside and outside the building.  
 
Planner’s Review 
Referencing the January 30, 2024 Giffels Webster review memorandum, Planning Consultant Upfal 
offered the following comments: 
• The subject property is 1.045 acres and currently split-zoned B-3 General Business District and 

P-1 Vehicular Parking District. It is located on the east side of Orchard Lake Road, at the corner 
of Mulfordton St. and Orchard Lake Rd. 

• This land is designated Non-Center Type Business on the Future Land Use Map. The 2009 
Master Plan compares uses permitted in Non-Center Type Business to those permitted in the B-3 
Zoning District. 

• The parcel is part of the Orchard Lake Road Mixed Use Redevelopment Area. As such, the 
Master Plan recommends that in addition to the goals and policies for mixed-use development, 
redevelopment plans in this area should also: 
a. Take into account the approved PUD plan for this area 
b. Encourage the redevelopment of the Farmington Heights Subdivision as mixed-use 

development similar to a Central Business District 
c. Provide significant transition/ buffer to existing condominiums to the south and the group 

care facility if they remain 
d. Encourage non-motorized access alternatives with connections to the east 
e. Promote mixed use development, including increased height limit for the entire area under a 

unified plan provided that: (1) Changes would be permitted only if most properties are 
involved and that no isolated one-family residential uses remain. Include the existing multi-
family developments if possible. (2) Intensity of uses allowed by increasing heights is in 
proportion to the amount of land included in the development (3) bike paths and/or sidewalks 
are installed to provide non-motorized access throughout the area (4) pedestrian-friendly 
environments are created including landscaping, walks, trees, shrubs, and street furniture 

• To the rear of the site, there is a mix of office and residential. However, those residential lots only 
include one single-family home and the remainder is a vacant parking lot.  

• Although the special planning area may not be consistent with an auto-oriented use, the future 
land-use designation of non-center type business is. The applicant has proposed re-zoning the 
entire property so that it's all B-3 rather than being a split-zone property. Because of the frontage 
on Orchard Lake Road, the effect of this re-zoning will not change the use that is allowed. The 
commercial zoning of the site is generally compatible with all surrounding uses. There would be 
no additional impact on road service on Orchard Lake Road or traffic. 

• It does appear that the site could be developed within the standards of the B-3 district. However, 
there is a prohibition relative to car washes being adjacent to residentially zoned properties and a 
requirement that all access be a minimum of 200 feet from an intersection. So there are some 
challenges with a car wash, but there are no challenges with B-3 uses on the site. There is no risk 
of split zoning on this site. 

• The intent of the P-1 district is to only accommodate vehicular parking uses and this type of use 
would not be permitted on the P-1 lot. 

• The Planning Commission qualified this rezoning at the February 2024 meeting. 
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In response to questions, staff explained that: 
• The only use allowed in the P-1 district is parking, including electric vehicle parking stations.  
• Historically the P-1 district was used to buffer residential districts. The home behind this parcel is 

now an office use. 
• The B-3 District would have a 20’ rear yard setback and 10’ side yard setback. There are 

buffering requirements relative to adjacent residential uses, including a wall/berm requirement 
that applies to both the P-1 and B-3 district. Landscaping requirements would also apply to both 
zoning districts.  

 
Public Hearing 
Chair Trafelet opened the public hearing. As no public indicated they wished to speak, Chair Trafelet 
closed the public hearing and brought the matter back to the Commission. 
 
Commission discussion and/or motion 

 
MOTION by Brickner, support by Aspinall, to RECOMMEND TO CITY COUNCIL that 
Rezoning Request ZR 1-1-2024, dated November 17, 2023, submitted by Mannik & Smith Group, 
LLC, to rezone property located at Parcel Identification Number: 22-23-02-103-025, Oakland 
County, Michigan, from P-1 Vehicular Parking District to B-3, General Business District, BE 
APPROVED.  
 
Motion passed unanimously by voice vote.  

 
REGULAR MEETING 
 
A. ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT 1, 2024 

CHAPTER OF CODE:  34, Zoning Ordinance 
PROPOSED AMENDMENT: Amend Zoning Ordinance to include new subsection addressing 

electronic messaging center area, and to revise regulations 
regarding additional freestanding sign area 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Set for public hearing  
SECTIONS:   34-5.5.3.A.ix, 34-5.5.3.A.iv, and 34-5.5.3.A.xi 
 

Referencing the March 14, 2024 Giffels Webster memorandum, Planning Consultant Tangari explained 
that a recent review of bonus signs and sign areas for freestanding signs permitted under the Zoning 
Ordinance in the Expressway Service (ES) and Light Industrial (LI-1) districts, as provided in Section 34-
5.5.3.A.iv of the Zoning Ordinance, indicates that there is no limit on the portion of a sign that may be 
devoted to an electronic display. Which is to say that these bonus signs (up to 100 or 150 square feet in 
the ES district and up to 300 square feet in the freeway sign area of the LI-1 district per Section 34-
5.5.3.A.xi) could potentially be entirely electronic. This may be an unintended consequence of the bonus 
provisions and should be reviewed. This memo additionally looks at whether the bonus sign areas should 
be reduced. 
 
In order to prevent the visual and light pollution caused by the spread of large electronic sign areas, 
Giffels Webster suggests limiting the portion of sign area that may be electronic display to 20-30%, 
amending Section 34-5.5.3.A.ix by adding the following new item h: 

h. The electronic display area of a sign shall not exceed 30 percent of the total sign area 
or 30 square feet, whichever is larger. 
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Potentially a very small sign could be all electronic. Larger signs will be limited as to the total amount of 
the area that can be electronic. This would avoid the unintended consequence of having a very large sign 
in the City, all electronic with 100% electronic imagery, which would be visually impactful for the driver 
and anyone who lived in the area. Allowing very large signs to be all electronic appears to have been an 
oversight when the ordinance was drafted.  
 
Commission discussion included: 
• Some businesses are set far back from main roads, and could benefit from having larger signs. There 

was a balance between community aesthetic and businesses’ ability to advertise. 
 
Staff explained that there would be no change to the primary business identification sign regulations 
in most districts. The proposed change applies to the ES (Expressway Service) District and the LI-1 
(Light Industrial) District, and would affect billboard-type signs. Signs could be as large as 150sf or 
300sf. It was important to remember that sign content cannot be regulated, and these very large 
electronic signs can blast out any message. 
 

• It is important that people are able to read the signs. At the public hearing, could staff bring examples 
of what will be allowed and what will be prohibited?  

• Will existing signs be made nonconforming? If so, how many signs would be impacted in that way? 
• Was there a true need for this ordinance change? What was the impetus behind this zoning text 

amendment?  
• On the other hand, large tall signs as discussed tonight should not even be an option in Farmington 

Hills. People living in and driving through Farmington Hills should not be impacted by large LED 
signs. The issue was one of an overall aesthetic for the City. 

 
After further discussion, Chair Trafelet asked staff to bring illustrations of signs that would be prohibited, 
and examples of what would be allowed, and in what district, for the public hearing. A map showing 
potential locations would also be helpful. Without concrete examples, what was being suggested seemed 
vague and even premature.  
 
In response, City Planner Perdonik said it was important to have an ordinance the City could live with, 
prior to getting applications that might take advantage of the unintended consequences of the sign 
ordinance as it is now written. 
 
Commissioner Ware supported getting more information and discussing this zoning text amendment 
further before setting it for public hearing. She preferred that the Commission be well informed and 
understand the issues involved before acting on any change, including this proposed zoning text 
amendment. 
 
Staff committed to providing further information to the Commission well before the next meeting.  
 
MOTION by Stimson, support by Mantey, that that Zoning Text Amendment 1-2024, which 
proposes to amend the Farmington Hills Code of Ordinance, Chapter 34, Zoning, Article 5.0, “Site 
Standards,” Section 34-5.5, “Signs,” to include a new subsection 34-5.5.3.A.ix.h addressing the area 
of electronic messaging centers; and Sections 34-5.5.3.A.iv and 34-5.5.3.A.xi to revise regulations 
regarding additional freestanding sign area, be set for public hearing for the Planning 
Commission’s next available regular meeting agenda.  
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Motion passed 7-1 by voice vote (Ware opposed). 
 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES     February 15, 2024, Special Meeting, and February 15, 2024 
  Regular Meeting 
 
MOTION by Aspinall,  support by Grant, to approve the February 15, 2024 Special Meeting 
minutes, and February 15, 2024 Regular Meeting minutes as submitted. 
 
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
None. 
 
COMMISSIONER/STAFF COMMENTS 
• Gas station at 9 Mile and Middlebelt had very bright lights. City Planner Perdonik said there was 

active enforcement at that location. 
• The Commission discussed issues relative to the SiFi Networks fiber project going on in the City. 

Work is supposed to be confined to the rights-of-way, but some residents were experiencing front 
yard damage due to this project. Was there a way to better communicate to residents when this work 
was going to be happening in their neighborhood? The Engineering Department is fielding calls about 
the project.  
 
[See https://fhgov.com/government-business/news-information/latest-news/farmington-hills-mayors-
join-sifi-networks] 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion by Ware, support by Brickner, to adjourn the meeting.  
 
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:31pm. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Kristen Aspinall 
Planning Commission Secretary 
 
 
/cem 
 

https://fhgov.com/government-business/news-information/latest-news/farmington-hills-mayors-join-sifi-networks
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